
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

RESOLUTION NO. 1018 By: Terrill, Adkins, Armes, Askins, Auffet, 

Balkman, Banz, Benge, Billy, Bingman, 

Blackburn, Blackwell, Braddock, 

Brannon, Brown, Calvey, Carey, Cargill, 

Case, Coody, Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, 

Denney, DePue, Deutschendorf, DeWitt, 

Dorman, Duncan, Eddins, Ellis, Gilbert, 

Glenn, Hamilton, Harrison, Hastings, 

Hickman, Hiett, Hilliard, Hyman, 

Ingmire, Jackson, Jett, Johnson, Jones, 

Kern, Kiesel, Lamons, Liebmann, 

Lindley, Liotta, Martin, Mass, 

McCarter, McDaniel, McMullen, McPeak, 

Miller (Doug), Miller (Ken), Miller 

(Ray), Morgan (Danny), Morgan (Fred), 

Morrissette, Nance, Nations, Newport, 

Perry, Peters, Peterson (Pam), Peterson 

(Ron), Piatt, Plunk, Pruett, Reynolds, 

Richardson, Roan, Roggow, Rousselot, 

Shelton, Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, 

Smaligo, Smithson, Staggs, Steele, 

Sullivan, Sweeden, Thompson, Tibbs, 

Toure, Trebilcock, Turner, Walker, 

Wesselhoft, Wilt, Winchester, Worthen, 

Wright and Young  

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution recognizing the 4-Warn Storm Team of 

KFOR-TV in Oklahoma City; commending and thanking 

them for their investment in the safety of the people 

of Oklahoma; and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, KFOR-TV Oklahoma City has recently installed 4-Warn 

Doppler South, the largest advancement in severe weather tracking in 

20 years; and 

 

WHEREAS, this new weather radar system represents the latest 

design in hardware and software, is four times more powerful than 

existing systems, puts out 1 million watts of power, and is one of 

only 7 such radars in the United States; and 

 

WHEREAS, the 4-Warn Storm Team has labored for 2 years to bring 

this revolutionary weather radar online, and to place the best 

television Doppler radar in the world in southwest Moore, Oklahoma; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, 4-Warn Doppler South will be scanning the skies 24 

hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year, providing the best 

possible views into, through, and behind storms, and keeping the 

citizens living in the KFOR-TV viewing area safe during severe 

storms and tornadoes; and 
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WHEREAS, Mike Morgan and the rest of the 4-Warn Storm Team go 

above and beyond the call of duty on a regular basis, often putting 

themselves at risk of life and limb, to bring us the most accurate 

information possible on severe weather. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives commends Chief 

Meteorologist Mike Morgan, Meteorologist David Payne, Chopper 4 

pilot Jim Gardner, and the rest of the 4-Warn Storm Team for their 

tireless efforts and incomparable severe weather coverage when 

storms threaten life and property. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives extends its deepest 

appreciation and thanks to KFOR-TV, General Manager Tim Morrissey, 

and Vice President for Engineering Bob Ablah, for their investment 

of time, money, and resources to install and operate 4-Warn Doppler 

South, and for their dedication to the safety of the citizens of 

Oklahoma. 

 

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to the members of 

the 4-Warn Storm Team, and to the producers, reporters, on-air 

personalities, and staff of KFOR-TV NewsChannel 4. 

 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 31st day of March, 

2005. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 


